

Nos. 18-587, 18-588, 18-589

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* 109 CITIES,
COUNTIES, MUNICIPALITIES, AND LOCAL
GOVERNMENT ADVOCACY ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MICHAEL N. FEUER
City Attorney
JAMES P. CLARK
VALERIE L. FLORES
DANIELLE GOLDSTEIN
MICHAEL DUNDAS
Counsel of Record
200 N. Main Street
Los Angeles, CA 90012
(213) 978-8100
mike.dundas@lacity.org

MARGARET L. CARTER
DANIEL R. SUVOR
DIMITRI D. PORTNOI
DANIEL J. TULLY
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street
18th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 430-6000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae *Counsel for Amicus Curiae*
City of Los Angeles, Calif. *County of Los Angeles, Calif.*
[Additional Captions Listed On Inside Cover]

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF
COLORED PEOPLE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

KEVIN K. MCALEENAN, ACTING SECRETARY OF
HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MARTIN JONATHAN BATALLA VIDAL, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. DACA Recipients Represent the Best of <i>Amici</i> 's Communities.	6
II. Rescinding DACA Harms <i>Amici</i> 's Young People and Communities.	10
A. Rescinding DACA Will Harm the Economy.	11
B. Rescinding DACA Will Undermine <i>Amici</i> 's Public Safety Priorities.	14
III. Petitioners' Purported Rescission of DACA is Unlawful.	16
A. Petitioners Did Not Adequately Consider the Harm of Repealing DACA.	18
B. Post-Hoc Rationalizations Do Not Insulate Petitioners' Decision From Review or Render it Lawful.	26
CONCLUSION.....	38
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	33
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	28
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	33, 35, 37
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	24, 28, 32, 35
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	passim
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	18, 20, 22, 25
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	36
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. ICC</i> , 587 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	34, 37
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	33
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	28, 29
<i>Hilton v. S.C. Pub. Rys. Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	25
<i>ICC v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....	31
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	18, 27
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	18, 27
<i>Mont. Air Chapter No. 29 v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 898 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1990).....	30
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	18, 20, 35
<i>Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>OSG Bulk Ships, Inc. v. United States</i> , 132 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	32, 34, 35
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	22, 24
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	27, 33, 34, 37
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	25
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	36
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 601	22
5 U.S.C. § 603	22
5 U.S.C. § 604	22
5 U.S.C. § 701	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
8 U.S.C. § 1324a	37
REGULATIONS	
8 C.F.R. § 274.12	37
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alex Nowrasteh, <i>Don't End DACA: The Immigration Program Trump Must Save</i> , N.Y. Post (Aug. 31, 2017).....	11
Barry Moreno, <i>Children of Ellis Island</i> (2005).....	4
George White, <i>Teachers Who Are DACA Recipients Help Ease Anxiety of Undocumented Students</i> , EdSource (Sept. 15, 2017)	9
Gregory Korte, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Trump Administration Struggles with Fate of 900 DREAMers Serving in the Military</i> , USA Today (Sept. 7, 2017).....	8
John Burnett, <i>New Immigration Crackdowns Creating 'Chilling Effect' on Crime Reporting</i> , Nat'l Pub. Radio (May 25, 2017)	14
Julia Wick, <i>L.A.-Area DACA Recipients Contribute Approximately \$5.5 Billion Annually to Economy</i> , Chamber Estimates, LAist (Sept. 21, 2017).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>L.A. County Sheriff Jim McDonnell’s Statement About Senate Bill 54 Regarding Immigration, The Signal</i> (Sept. 16, 2017)	15
Michelangelo Landgrave & Alex Nowrasteh, <i>The DREAMer Incarceration Rate</i> , Cato Institute (Aug. 30, 2017)	15
Nik Theodore, Dep’t of Urban Planning & Policy, Univ. of Ill. at Chi., <i>Insecure Communities: Latino Perceptions of Police Involvement in Immigration Enforcement</i> (2013)	15
Office of the Press Sec’y, <i>Remarks by the President on Immigration</i> (June 15, 2012)	21
Randy Capps et al., <i>Migration Policy Inst., Delegation and Divergence: A Study of 287(g) State and Local Immigration Enforcement</i> (2011).....	15
Roberto G. Gonzales & Angie M. Bautista-Chavez, <i>Am. Immigration Council, Two Years and Counting: Assessing the Growing Power of DACA</i> (June 2014)	10
Samantha Schmidt, <i>A ‘Dreamer’ Dies Trying to Save Harvey Victims, Days Before Trump Plans to End DACA</i> , Wash. Post (Sept. 5, 2017).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Scott R. Baker, <i>Effects of Immigrant Legalization on Crime: The 1986 Immigration Reform and Control Act</i> , Stanford Law and Econ. Olin Working Paper (July 28, 2014).....	14
Silva Mathema, <i>Ending DACA Will Cost States Billions of Dollars</i> , Ctr. for Am. Progress (Jan. 9, 2017)	12
<i>State & Local Tax Contributions of Young Undocumented Immigrants</i> , Inst. on Taxation & Econ. Policy (Apr. 30, 2018).....	11
Tom K. Wong et al., <i>DACA Recipients’ Economic and Educational Gains Continue to Grow</i> , Ctr. for Am. Progress (Aug. 28, 2017).....	2, 12
Tom K. Wong et al., Results from Tom K. Wong et al., 2017 National DACA Study (2017)	7, 10
U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., Letter by Secretary Jeh Johnson to U.S. Representative Judy Chu (Dec. 30, 2016).....	21
U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., Memorandum from Secretary Janet Napolitano on Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion with Respect to Individuals Who Came to the United States as Children (June 15, 2012).....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec., Secretary Napolitano Announces Deferred Action Process for Young People Who Are Low Enforcement Priorities (June 15, 2012)	7
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Attorney General Sessions Delivers Remarks on DACA (Sept. 5, 2017).....	14
